01-24-2000 FORM PTO-1619A U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office OMB 0651-0027 PATENT 101250788 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET <u>PATENTS ONLY</u> TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les Submission Type Conveyance Type X New Assignment **Security Agreement** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Other Release of Lien recorded Merger Reel # Frame # U.S. Government on Reel 008698 (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Frame 0182 Corrective Document Reel# Frame # Departmental File **Secret File** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Conveying Party(ies) Month Day Year Name (line 1) Banc of America Commercial Finance Corporation 12151999 Name (line 2) Nationscredit Commercial Corporation Funding Division Execution Date Month Day Year Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded Name (line 1) Tanisys Operations, LP is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic Address (line 1) 13717 Beta Road representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment.) Address (line 3) Farmers Branch Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) Information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

Address (line 1)

Address (line 2)

Address (line 3)
Address (line 4)

01 HC:581

01/41/2000 DCOATES 00000051 5508700

40.00 OP

ľ

PATENT

REEL: 010485 FRAME: 0797

FORM PTO-161913 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2		J.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name a	ind Address Area	Code and Telephone N	lumber (214)	740-8715
Name Mark M. S	loan			
Address (line 1) Locke Lide	dell & Sapp LLP			
Address (line 2) 2200 Ross	Avenue, Suite 220	00		
Address (line 3) Dallas, To	exas 75201-6776			
Address (line 4)				
	tal number of pages of t ny attachments.	the attached conveyand	e document	# 2
Application Number(s)	or Patent Number(s)	Mark if additional	numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Applica		mber (DO NOT ENTER BOT		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Patent Application	on Number(s)		Patent Number	er(s)
		5508700		
	the wife a row Betant A wife			
If this document is being filed toge signed by the first named executing		ation, enter the date the pater	it application was	Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Tre	aty (PCT)			
Enter PCT applica	ation number	PCT		PCT
<u>only if</u> a U.S. App		PCT		PCT
has not been ass	igned.			
Number of Properties	Enter the total num	ber of properties involv	ved. # 1	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Prop	perties Listed (37 CFR	3.41): \$ 40	.00
Method of Payment: Deposit Account	Enclosed X	Deposit Account		
•	osit account or if additional fee			
	Deposit A	Account Number:	# 12-1	781
	Authoriza	ation to charge additional	fees: Yes	X No
Statement and Signatur	re			
To the best of my kn	nowledge and belief, the	e foregoing information	is true and corr	ect and any
attached copy is a tr	rue copy of the original			
indicated herein.	11	1 11/		
Mark M. Sloan		lack W. Som	De	cember 23, 1999
Name of Person Sig	gning	Signature		Date

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT OF LIEN

This Agreement, entered into on this 5 day of December, 1999 ("Effective Date"), is by and between Banc of America Commercial Finance Corporation through its Commercial Funding Division, formerly known as Nationscredit Commercial Corporation Funding Division, with a principal place of business at 1177 Avenue of the Americas, 36th Floor, New York, New York 10036 ("BANC OF AMERICA"), and Tanisys Operations, LP, with a principal place of business at, 13717 Beta Road, Farmers Branch, Texas 75244, its successors and assigns ("TANISYS").

Whereas, BANC OF AMERICA wishes to transfer to TANISYS all right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 5,508,700 which arises or may arise under that certain Security Agreement dated July 24, 1997 by and between Nationscredit Commercial Corporation Funding Division and Tanisys Technology, Inc. for one dollar (\$1.00) and for such other good and valuable consideration reflected in the agreements executed by BANC OF AMERICA and TANISYS as of the date of this Assignment of Lien; and

Whereas, TANISYS wishes to accept such transfer;

Now Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- BANC OF AMERICA hereby grants to TANISYS all rights, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,508,700 and all continuations, divisionals, reexaminations or reissues thereof which BANC OF AMERICA has through the Security Agreement dated July 24, 1997, as defined by acts set forth in Security Agreement.
- 2. BANC OF AMERICA does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies afforded to TANISYS relating to this lien are defined and set forth in

1

Γ

Security Agreement and that BANC OF AMERICA has the right to make this transfer in accordance with the terms of Security Agreement.

This Assignment of Lien shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the applicable laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are duly authorized to and do hereby execute this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

	F AMERICA COMMERCIAL
FINAN	NCE CORPORATION
_ <	
B <u>y:</u>	milmon
Title:	Scott James Lorines
Date:	12/15/99

TANISYS OPERATIONS, LP By	
Ву:	
Title: President, Tansys GP, Fr	اساء
Date:	

RECORDED: 12/23/1999